
＊本製品はリチウム電池を内蔵しています。
電池液漏れが生じた場合、素手で触るのは危険です。
電池液が目に入ったときは、目をこすらず、すぐに水道水などのきれいな
水でよく洗浄し、医師の診断を受けてください。
電池液が衣服についた場合も、すぐにきれいな水でよく洗浄してください。
やけどなどの原因になるおそれがあります。
炎症やけがの症状がある場合は、医師の診断を受けてください。

一般ゴミとは別に、リサイクルへ。

落下の危険性がない、安定した場所に置いて
 ご使用ください。

＊本取扱説明書は修理時、代替品のご提供時に必要になります。
大切に保管項けますようお願いします。

※ This instruction manual is required when you need to register for 
repair or when offering substitute products.

充電式 LED T-Light, LOUNGE S1

レシート / スタンプ類
Receipt / Stamp

Date of purchase and the Store:  Year Month Day

お買上げ店舗名   年     月 日

 • When moving the product, there should not be any excessive impact.
 • Stop using immediately when you get an abnormal odor or product 

abnormality. (Please immediately dis continue use.)
 • Do not disassemble, remodel, or repair the product. It is very 

dangerous, so doing it is absolutely prohibited.

* This product has a built-in Li-ion rechargeable battery.
 If battery leakage occurs, touching with bare hands is dangerous. 
 If the battery liquid gets into your eye, don't rub it, wash it with clean 

water immediately, and go to see a doctor.
 If you have symptoms of inflammation or injury, consult the doctor.

* Apart from general garbage, to recycle

Place the product on a stable area that has no risk of falling over,
and enjoy it.

By ignoring the contents of the warranty and handling the product 
incorrectly, we will not only deem the product warranty unacceptable, 
but it could also cause injuries resulting from accidents such as fire or 
electric shock.
Be sure to observe the following to prevent accidents:
 • This product does not have waterpoof of drip-proof specifications.
 Do not leave it in a bathroom of high humidity or outdoors in the rain.
 • Do not use near a flame or fire.
 • Do not use or leave this product near a heating appliance or in a 

place under direct sunlight hits for a long time where the temperature 
gets extremely high (45°C or more) or where the temperature is 
expected to get high. (for example close to a electric or a gas heater, 
close to a camp fire, or leaving it on the window still)

 • Do not leave this product in a car where the temperature is expected 
to get very high (45°C  ore higher).

 • This product is not for use in freezing cold conditions.
 Please do not use this product below freezing point (0°C).
 This may cause not only function deterioration, but also serious 

accidents.
 • Do not cover the product or leave it at a place which is close to any 

cloth (clothes, curtain etc).
 • Do not leave it while it is being charged.

If the product does not conform to our specifications and is defective, we 
will offer substitute products or offer the repair of products free of charge 
within one year of purchase.
However, the maximum warranty amount from our company for the 
damage incurred by the non-conformity will be the price of the products 
purchased.
Additionally, we are free from any warranty for any damage or loss due 
to the following reasons:
 1) Inappropriate handling and usege by user. (Failure to comply with the 

conditions, environment, and precautions stated in the catalogue, 
spscification and instruction manual.)

 2) If the cause of the failure is for feasons other than our products.
 3) In case the product is modified or repaired by other than our 

company or those entrusted by our company.
 4) When the product has been used contrary to “PRECAUTIONS” .
 5) When it was impossible to foresee at  the science and technology 

level at the time of our shipment.
 6) In addition, the company is not responsible for fire, disaster, acts by a 

third party, etc.
Please not that we can not accept any of the above warranty if you 
have purchased our products at internet auction etc.
 ※ This instruction manual is required when you need to register for 

repair or when offering subsitute products.
Please keep it in a safe place.

品番 / 品名  : FTL-2102-WH, BK / LED T-Light, LOUNGE S1
主材料  : ポリカーボネイト / シリコンゴム / 塗装
本体サイズ  : H70mm Ø106mm
本体重量  : 170g
連続点灯時間 : 光量 (100%)  6 時間 / (35%) 16 時間以上
動作常温環境 : 5~35℃
LED 光源種類 : 3 段階調光式 LED 0.3W  寿命 : 40,000 時間光源

色温度 (k) 2,700k  光源照度 (lm)35lm
内蔵電池  : リチウムイオン充電式電池 3.7V, 800mAh
充電時間  : 約 2 時間フル充電 (5V-1A)  * 充電時の使用可
リチウム電池充電寿命 : 500 回 (0~100%)
梱包内容 : 本体 / USB Type-C/ 取扱説明保証書
メーカー保証 : お買い上げ日より 1 年間
製産国  : 中国

•本製品は防水、防滴仕様ではありません。
多湿なお風呂場、屋外での降雨下ので使用、放置はしないでください。

•製品の仕様は告知なく変更する場合があります。  【2021 年 10 月】

     内容を無視して、誤った取り扱いをすると本製品保証を受けられなくな
るばかりではなく、火災や感電などにより人身事故になることがあります。
  事故を防ぐために次のことを必ずお守りください
• 本製品は防水、防滴仕様ではありません。
 多湿なお風呂場や、屋外での降雨下での使用、放置はしない。
• 火気近くではの使用はしない。
 暖房器具の近くや、長時間直射日光が当たる温度が非常に高い (45̊C 以
上 )、または高くなる場所での本製品の使用、放置はしない。

 (ファンヒーターやガスコンロなどの近く、キャンプファイヤーなど近く、
窓際への放置、車内への放置 )

• 本製品を高温 (45C 以上 ) になる車中に放置しない。
• 本製品は寒冷地仕様ではありません。
 氷点下以下 (OºC) での本製品使用はしないでください。
 機能低下だけのみならず、重大な事故になることがあります。
• 本製品を覆うような使用、覆われてしまう場所では使用しない。
 ( 布や洋服、カーテンなど )
• 充電状態のまま、放置しない。
• 持運び時など、過度な衝撃を与えない。
• 異臭や本体の異常を感じた時は、使用を直ちに止めてください。
 ( 使用を中止し、株式会社フォレストにご相談ください )
• 本体の分解、改造、修理はしない。 ( 危険ですので、絶対おやめください )

    当社製品を使用したお客様の製品に故障が生じ、その原因が当社製品
の瑕疵による場合、お買い上げ 1年以内に限り、当社製品の代替品の提
供または、修理品の提供を無償で行わせていただきます。
ただし、お客様の製品の故障により生じた損害のうち、当社が負担する
割合は、お買い上げ頂いた当社製品の価格を上限とさせていただきます。
また、お客様の製品の故障が下記事由に基づく場合は、当社はあらゆる
損害賠償責任から免責されるものといたします。

1) お客様による当社製品の不適当な取扱いならびにご使用の場合。( カタ
ログ、仕様書、取扱説明書などに記載されている条件、環境、注意事
項などの不遵守 )

2) 故障の原因が、当社製品以外の事由の場合。
3) 当社もしくは当社が委託した者以外の改造または修理による場合。
4) 「使用上の制限」に反し当社製品が使用された場合。
5) 当社出荷当時の科学・技術水準では予見不可能であった場合。
6) その他、天災、災害、第三者による行為などで当社側の責にあらざる
場合。

なお、インターネットオークションなどで当社製品を購入された場合上
記の保証は一切受けられませんのでご注意ください。

＊ 本取扱説明書は修理時、代替品のご提供時に必要になります。
 大切に保管頂けますようお願いします。

Warranty Card

製品仕様 使用方法 使用上の注意 / 免責事項 補償範圍 リチウム電池 保証書 / Warranty Card

Usage Notes Li-ion Battery Technical Specification

LED T-Light LOUNGE

灯り  音楽をもっと身近に
Light and Music even closer

商業施設 / ご家庭 / ギフトとしても
ご愛用していただける充電式 LED テーブルライトLight Source  : 3-Steps Dimmable LED (0.3 / 2700K)

Luminance  : 35lm Hight (100%)
Dimensions  : Ø106mm x H70mm
Weight  : 170g
Battery  : Li-ion Rechargeable Battery 3.7V 800mAh
Battery Charge Time : 2 hours (5V-1A / USB Type-C)
Lighting Time  : Hight (100%) 6 hours / Low (35%) 16 hours or more
Warranty  : 1 years from the date of purchase
Production Country  : Made in China
• This product does not have waterproof of drip-proof specification. 
 Do not leave it in a bathroom of high humidity or outdoor in the rain.

 • USB Type-C, Port
 • Touch Sensor / ON-OFF
 3-Steps Dimmable (100%-65%-35%)

Include Contents
• This instruction manual
• Main unit
• USB Type-C, Charging cable

Charging  Charging Completed

•同梱の USB Type-C を接続し充電を
 してください。( 約 2 時間フル充電 )

•USB Type-C 端子口

•タッチセンサー部
 タッチ ON-OFF
 3 段階調光 (100% - 65% - 35%)
＊ タッチセンサーは台座全面ではありません。

充電中 充電完了

【2021 年 10 月】

Made in China / Printed in China
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